
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   
 

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 22 January 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet   
 

 

 Officers to present an update in relation to matters 
under consideration on the Agenda.  

 
If necessary, the meeting will adjourn for a short time to 
enable the committee to read the additional information 
which will be considered as part of the related agenda 
report. 

 
 

 

5. Lancaster City: application number. LCC/2020/0001 
Construction of new vehicular access junction and 
associated access track to Claughton Waste Water 
Treatment Works. North side of A683 Lancaster 
Road, Claughton, Lancaster. 
   
 

(Pages 5 - 16) 



6. West Lancashire Borough: application number. 
LCC/2020/0007 
Change of use of land and building to storage of 
recycled aggregate materials as an extension to an 
existing waste management site/ waste transfer 
station and skip business. City Centre Commercials, 
Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, 
Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.   
 

(Pages 17 - 30) 

7. Hyndburn Borough: application number. 
LCC/2019/0070 
Provision of a new single storey building to provide 
a children's respite care unit including vehicle 
parking, external lighting columns, fencing and 
landscaping following demolition of existing school.   
North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great 
Harwood   
 

(Pages 31 - 44) 

8. Planning decisions determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.   
 

(Pages 45 - 46) 

9. Urgent Business   
 

 

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 22 April 2020 at 
10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
M Barron 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
 

D Foxcroft 
P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
A Schofield 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 November 2019 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated at the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Chorley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0054 

Remodelling of Charnock Richard Golf Course incorporating the 
reconfiguration of 9 holes and localised raising of levels using 
imported inert materials.  
The Laurels at Charnock, Charnock Richard Golf Course, 
Preston Road, Charnock Richard. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the remodelling of 
Charnock Richard Golf Course, Preston Road, Charnock Richard.  
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Charnock Richard 
Parish Council, the Coal Authority, the County Council's Ecology Service, the 
Environment Agency, the County Council's Highways Development Control, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Natural England, the Lead Local Flood Authority, United Utilities and details of 10 
letters of representation received - 9 in support and one objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown various photographs of the site and access roads.  
 
The Officer reported orally that it was proposed to reword condition 9 with regard 
to wheel cleaning measures and condition 12 to update a scheme of reasonable 
avoidance measures for great crested newts. Full details were circulated at the 
meeting and are set out in the Update Sheet at item 4 of the agenda. 
 
Following debate and questions to the Officers by the Members it was: 
 
Resolved:  That planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report to the Committee. 
 
 
6.   South Ribble Borough: application number LCC/2017/0001/6 

Scheme and programme to comply with condition 18 (highway 
monitoring and management strategy) of permission 
LCC/2017/0001. 
Penwortham Bypass, from A582 Broad Oak roundabout connecting 
to A59 between Howick C of E Primary School and Blackhurst 
Cottages, Penwortham. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for a scheme and 
programme to comply with condition 18 (highway monitoring and management 
strategy) of permission LCC/2017/0001 in relation to Penwortham Bypass which 
runs between the A59 south west of Penwortham centre and linking with the 
A582 at the Broad Oak roundabout. 
 
The report included the views of the county council's Highways Development 
Control.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties.  
 
Resolved:  That the scheme and programme submitted under the requirements 
of condition 18 of planning permission LCC/2017/0001 be approved. 
 
 
7.   Preston City: application number. LCC/2019/0046NM2 

Non material amendment to condition 3b of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0046 for the relocation of Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as 
part of the development of the Preston Western Distributor Road. 
Land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the 
existing built up area of Preston. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for a non material 
amendment to condition 3b of planning permission LCC/2016/0046 for the 

Page 2



relocation of the Hodder Aqueduct Diversion as part of the development of the 
Preston Western Distributor Road on land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the 
west and north of the existing built up area of Preston. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown illustrations showing the original and the revised 
aqueduct diversion route.  
 
Resolved:  That the proposed non material amendment to condition 3b of the 
planning permission LCC/2016/0046 be approved and that the drawing labelled 
'Hodder LDTM Diversion Approved Route' be replaced by drawing ref CLM01-
LCC-DR-4100-1999. 
 
8.   Rossendale Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0065 

Widening of the existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and 
construction of a new 3m wide cycle path through woodland 
including replacement lighting columns and fencing to the A56 and 
associated works.  
Land between Commerce Street and South Shore Street, 
Haslingden. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the widening of the 
existing path to create a 3m wide cycle path and the construction of a new 3m 
wide cycle path through woodland including replacement lighting columns and 
fencing to the A56 and associated works on land between Commerce Street and 
South Shore Street, Haslingden. 
 
The report included the views of the county council's Ecology Service, Highways 
England, the Environment Agency, Natural England, the county council's 
Highways Development Control and details of four letters of objection received.     
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the existing cycle routes in the area 
and plans for the site together with photographs of the proposed route.  
 
Following debate and questions to the Officers by the Members regarding the 
surface materials proposed for the cycle path, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That planning permission be granted subject first to the provision of 
an obligation under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
relating to ecological mitigation and subject to the conditions set out in the report 
to the Committee. 
 
9.   Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 27 November 
2019, six planning applications had been granted planning permission by the 

Page 3



Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county 
council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 4 
March 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



                                                                                                        

 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4th March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Lancaster Rural East 

 
Lancaster City: application number. LCC/2020/0001 
Construction of new vehicular access junction and associated access track to 
Claughton Waste Water Treatment Works. North side of A683 Lancaster Road, 
Claughton, Lancaster. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Rob Jones, 01772 534128 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Construction of new vehicular access junction and associated access 
track to Claughton Waste Water Treatment Works. North side of A683 Lancaster 
Road, Claughton, Lancaster. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, highway matters, landscaping and noise. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for a new vehicular access to Claughton Waste Water 
Treatment Works.  
 
The proposed access would include a new junction off the A683 with entry and exit 
corner radii of 6 metres that would lead to an access track with a total length of 
approximately 110 metres.  
 
The new access would have visibility splays to the north of 2.4 metres x 26.3 metres 
measured to the nearside carriageway edge of the A683 and 2.4 metres x 32.9 
metres to the south. 
 
The proposal would involve removing a 22 metre length of existing stone wall along 
the edge of the highway. Some of the stone would be used to construct a new wall 
behind the visibility splay to the new access.   
 
The area between where the new wall and the edge of the footway would be 
tarmacked. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

The first 16 metr
[...]
ad to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 

APPLICATION LCC/2020/0001 CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ACCESS JUNCTION 
INCLUDING RELOCATION OF BOUNDARY WALL TO CREATE AN IMPROVED 
ACCESS TO THE TREATMENT WORKS. CLAUGHTON WASTE WATER 
TREATMENT WORK UNNAMED TRACK TO NORTH OF A683 CLAUGHTON 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 15



Page 16



                                                                                                        

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4th March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire East 

 
West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0007 
Change of use of land and building to storage of recycled aggregate materials 
as an extension to an existing waste management site/ waste transfer station 
and skip business. City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood 
Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Rob Jones, 01772 534128 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Change of use of land and building to storage of recycled aggregate 
materials as an extension to an existing waste management site/ waste transfer 
station and skip business. City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood 
Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, site operations, stockpile heights and location, hours of 
working, highway matters and  noise. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of an area of land to storage of 
recycled aggregate materials as an extension to an existing waste management site/ 
waste transfer station and skip business. The site was previously used for the 
storage of shipping containers. 
 
The processed aggregate would be produced from the waste processi
[...]
s) on Shevington's Lane and Stopgate Lane. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
  
None 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
  
N/A 
 

Page 28



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 

APPLICATION LCC/2020/0007 CHANGE OF USE FROM STORAGE OF 
SHIPPING CONTAINERS TO STORAGE OF RECLAIMED MATERIAL MOUNDS 
AS AN EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING WASTE TRANSFER STATION. 
STOPGATE LANE SIMONSWOOD 

 

 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 29



Page 30



Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4th March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Great Harwood, Rishton and 
Clayton Le Moors 

 
Hyndburn Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0070 
Provision of a new single storey building to provide a children's respite care 
unit including vehicle parking, external lighting columns, fencing and 
landscaping following demolition of existing school.   
North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood 
 
Contact for further information: 
Faiyaz Laly, 01772 538810 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Provision of a new single storey building to provide a children's respite 
care unit including vehicle parking, external lighting columns, fencing and 
landscaping following demolition of existing school.   
 
North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, building materials, landscaping, ecology and highway matters. 
 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for a new single storey building to provide a respite care unit
[...]
osed mitigation planting in relation to the car 
parking area and the Green Belt. 
  
Natural England: No comment to make. 
  
Lead Local Flood Authority: No comment to make. 
 
LCC Ecology Advisor: The proposals would result in the loss of two bat roosts and a 
Natural England licence would be required. Prior to determination, the applicant 
should submit details of the replacement bat roosts. The applicant should also be 
requested to reposition the building in order to avoid impacting upon the trees on the 

Page 33



eastern edge of the site and that adequate compensation be provided for any trees 
that do require removal.  Conditions are requested in relation to protection of 
retained vegetation and provision of a habitat creation / landscaping plan. Attention 
is also drawn to the need to comply with the legislation regarding nesting birds and 
bats 
 
Representations – The application has been advertised by press and site notice, and 
neighbouring residents informed by individual letter. Twenty three representations 
have been received comprising 14 objections, 3 in support and a further 7 providing 
general comments or requesting further information on the proposal. 
 
The objections can be summarised as follows:- 
 

 The proposed development is out of character with the existing residential 
land uses and will result in a loss of daylight to adjoining property 

 The planning application does not properly explain the purpose of the building 

 The proposed fencing and lighting will be detrimental to local amenity and the 
fencing will create issues maintaining existing boundaries. 

 Why is the fencing required and is the need for fencing indicative of the nature 
of the residents staying in the unit. 

 The development will result in an increase in noise levels particularly during 
the evening and night. 

 The numbers of people staying at the unit will be difficult to control and there 
are concerns about the nature of the residents, how they wil
[...]
34 of the Hyndburn Borough Development Management Policies. 

  
  
3. The building materials used for the external elevation and roof of the building 

shall conform to those shown on drawing A260 Revision E. 
  

Reason: In order to ensure a high standard of design in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the areas and to conform with Policy DM26 of the 
Hyndburn Borough Development Management Policies. 

 
4. The external lighting shall conform to the design shown on Drawing 6820 - EP 

Rev B Proposed External Lighting Plot and shall be operated in accordance 
with the details on that drawing at all times. 

  
Reason: In the interests of local amenity and to conform with Policy DM26 of 
the Hyndburn Borough Development Management Policies. 

 
5. The building shall not be brought into use until parking restrictions on 

Blackburn Old Road have been implemented in accordance with a scheme 
and programme to be first submitted to and approved in writing by the County 
Planning Authority. 

  
 The scheme and programme shall contain details of the following:- 
 

a) Removal of the existing 'school keep clear' markings from the carriageway 
surface. 
 

b) A drawing showing the areas of Blackburn Old Road that are to be subject 
to no parking restrictions in order to ensure adequate visibility for traffic 
emerging from the site access onto Blackburn Old Road. 

  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with Policy DM32 of 
the Hyndburn Borough Development Management Policies. 

 
6. Demolition works to the existing building shall take place in accordance with 

the bat mitigation measures described in section 7.6 of the submitted 
Ecological Appraisal.  

Page 40



  
Prior to any demolition works commencing the bat mitigation measures shall 
be erected in accordance with the details in the email from Design and 
Construction dated 13th February 2020. 

  
Reason: To ensure the provision of implementation measures for European 
protected Species and to conform with Policy DM19 of the Hyndburn Borough 
Development Management Policies. 

 
7. Prior to the development being brought into use the car parking area including 

disabled spaces and secure cycle parking shall be provided and laid out as 
shown on Drawing A210 Rev K - Proposed Site Plan. 

  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and sustainable transport and to 
conform with Policy DM32 of the Hyndburn Borough Development 
Management Policies. 

 
8. The trees shown shaded in green on drawing A210 Rev K shall be retained 

and protected from damage using fencing or other suitable means of 
demarcation during construction works. 

  
Reason: In the interest of local amenity and to ensure the retention of 
important landscape features and to conform with Policy DM17 of the 
Hyndburn Borough Development Management Policies. 

  
9. Within six months of the date of this planning permission, a scheme and 

programme for the landscaping of the site shall be submitted to the County 
Planning Authority for approval in writing. The scheme and programme shall 
include details of the following: 

  
a) Details of the ornamental planting to be carried out around the building. 

 
b) Native tree and hedge planting to be undertaken in the field to the south of 

the building to mitigate for the trees that are removed as part of the 
development. The mitigation planting shall be undertaken at a ratio of 3:1 
for the trees that are removed. The details shall contain information on the 
location of planting works, sizes, types and species to be planted, planting 
techniques and protection measures. 

 
c) Details for the restoration of all land within the Northcliffe school site that is 
outside of the footprint of the new development. 

  
The new planting works and land restoration shall be undertaken not later 
than the end of the first planting season following the development being 
brought into use. 

  
Reason: In order to secure the proper landscapin
[...]
oss, North Perimeter Road, Kirkby. 
Erection of workshop building. 
 
Chorley 
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0015NM1 
Land to South of Harrisons Farm, Old School Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
Non material amendment to allow heavy goods vehicle movements along Park Road 
during school holidays without any timing restrictions.  
 
Application: No. LCC/2019/0015/1 
Land to South of Harrisons Farm, Old School Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
Compliance with conditions 3 - details of edge protection around surface of detention 
tank, condition 5 - details of an intrusive site investigation, condition 14 - details of 
landscape and habitat creation. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
List of Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2020
	5 Lancaster City: application number. LCC/2020/0001<br/>Construction of new vehicular access junction and associated access track to Claughton Waste Water Treatment Works. North side of A683 Lancaster Road, Claughton, Lancaster.<br/>
	Map

	6 West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0007<br/>Change of use of land and building to storage of recycled aggregate materials as an extension to an existing waste management site/ waste transfer station and skip business. City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.
	Map

	7 Hyndburn Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0070<br/>Provision of a new single storey building to provide a children's respite care unit including vehicle parking, external lighting columns, fencing and landscaping following demolition of existing school.  <br/>North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood
	Map

	8 Planning decisions determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2020 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
M Barron 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
 

D Foxcroft 
P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
A Schofield 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor M Dad declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda Item 7 as 
the local county councillor for the area.  
 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
  
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated at the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Lancaster City: application number. LCC/2020/0001 

Construction of new vehicular access junction and associated 
access track to Claughton Waste Water Treatment Works. North 
side of A683 Lancaster Road, Claughton, Lancaster. 
 
 



 

2 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the construction of new 
vehicular access junction and associated access track to Claughton Waste Water 
Treatment Works. North side of A683 Lancaster Road, Claughton, Lancaster. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, the Environment 
Agency, the County Council's Highways Development Control and details of one 
letter of representation received.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown various photographs of the proposed and existing 
access routes.  
 
The Officer reported orally that it was proposed to reword condition 9 with regard 
to wheel cleaning measures and condition 12 to update a scheme of reasonable 
avoidance measures for great crested newts. Full details were circulated at the 
meeting and are set out in the Update Sheet at item 4 of the agenda. 
 
Resolved:  That subject to the amendments to conditions 9 and 12 as set out in 
the Update Sheet, planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report to the Committee. 
 
 
6.   West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0007 

Change of use of land and building to storage of recycled aggregate 
materials as an extension to an existing waste management site/ 
waste transfer station and skip business. City Centre Commercials, 
Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood, Kirkby. 
 

The Committee considered a report on an application for the change of use of 
land and building to the storage of recycled aggregate materials as an extension 
to an existing waste management site/ waste transfer station and skip business 
at City Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, 
Stopgate Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby. 
 
The report included the views of Simonswood Parish Council, the Environment 
Agency, the County Council's Highways Development Control, the Health and 
Safety Executive and details of four letters of representation received.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown various photographs of the site including one 
showing the proximity of the railway to the site.  
 
The Officer reported orally that that since the committee report had been 
finalised, the county council had received a representation from Network Rail. 
Full details were set out in the Update Sheet circulated the meeting and attached 
at item 4 of the agenda. In response to the concerns raised by Network Rail with 



 

3 
 

regard to the proximity of the proposal to the railway, it was proposed to add a 
further condition to require the retention of the existing bund: 
 
12.  The existing bund along the southern boundary of the site shall be 

retained in its current dimensions throughout the duration of the 
development. There shall be no drainage through the bund onto the 
railway to the south. 

 
Reason: In the interest of the safety of the railway and to conform with 
Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
Following questions to officers in relation to the control of HGV movements to 
and from the site, it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

'An additional condition be imposed requiring the site operator to provide 
details of the measures that they propose to take to inform all hauliers of 
the roads that shall be used to access and egress the site'  

 
On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried. 
 
The additional condition is set out below for completeness: 
 
'13.  The stockpiling area shall not be brought into use until a scheme of traffic 

management measures has been submitted to the County Planning 
Authority and approved in writing. The scheme shall contain details of the 
measures that the site operator will take to inform all hauliers of the roads 
that shall be used to access and egress the site taking into account the 
traffic regulation orders that operate on Stopgate Lane and Shevingtons 
Lane. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to 
conform with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan.' 

 
Resolved:  That subject to the inclusion of the additional conditions 12 and 13 as 
set out above, planning permission be Granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee. 
 
7.   Hyndburn Borough: application number. LCC/2019/0070 

Provision of a new single storey building to provide a children's 
respite care unit including vehicle parking, external lighting 
columns, fencing and landscaping following demolition of existing 
school.   
North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood 
 

A report was presented on an application for the provision of a new single storey 
building to provide a children's respite care unit including vehicle parking, external 
lighting columns, fencing and landscaping following the demolition of the existing 
school at the North Cliffe School site, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood. 



 

4 
 

 
The report included the views of Hyndburn Borough Council, the County 
Council's Highways Development Control, the County Landscape Service, 
Natural England, the Lead Local Flood Authority, the County Ecology Advisor and 
23 representations received comprising 14 objections, 3 in support and a further 
7 providing general comments or requesting further information on the proposal. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the proposed buildings and 
elevations and photographs of the site from various aspects including the access 
roads.  
 
The Officer reported orally that since the committee report had been finalised, the 
county council had received an additional representation from a resident living on 
Blackburn Old Road. A summary of the representation together with officer 
advice, was set out in the Update Sheet circulated the meeting and attached at 
item 4 of the agenda.  
 
Two residents addressed the committee including the secretary of the North Cliffe 
residents association and reiterated the concerns set out in the Update Sheet in 
relation to the following matters: 
 

 The application should be adjourned as the consultation with residents had 
been inadequate and residents were still waiting for a response to a 
Freedom of Information request. 

 There were a number of inconsistencies and omissions in the planning 
application. These omissions made it difficult for local residents to 
comment on the application. 

 The access to the site is very difficult. 

 The age and various disabilities of the residents of the respite care centre 
had changed.   

 The Northcliffe residents association have asked for an extension to the 
consultation period as some of the residents are elderly. 

 There are concerns about the proposals for fencing, lighting and the height 
of the roof. 

 The proposal is in breach of policy DM14 in that this development is in a 
rural location and not accessible by public transport.  

 The proposal is in breach of policy DM26 as the proposals would result in 
loss of views for residents on Blackburn Old Road and loss of trees. 
 

The secretary of the North Cliffe Residents Association recommended that if the 
application was to go ahead, the building height should be reduced by 2 metres, 
the fencing removed and the three parking spaces on Sunny View be retained. 
 
Joanne Bjork, a parent, spoke in support of the application. She informed the 
Committee that her son was disabled and that respite care was extremely 



 

5 
 

important both for her and her child. She also advised that the current building 
was old and tired and not fit for purpose. 
 
In response to the concerns raised by the residents, the planning officer advised 
that consultation on the planning application had been undertaken in accordance 
with statutory provisions and that many representations had been received. 
There were some issues in the application relating to the trees to be removed, 
impact of the fencing and design of the lighting. These had been raised with the 
applicant and amended drawings submitted.  In relation to trees, only one of the 
trees on the eastern boundary now required removal. 
 
Following further debate and questions to officers by the Members in relation to 
the consultation and parking on the access road, it was:  
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to the Committee. 
 
8.   Planning decisions determined by the Head of Planning and 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 22 January 2020, 
six planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 22 
April 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


